

No. 21-1047

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANNICK ROY, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY CO., *Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS WHO TEACH  
OR WRITE ON CIVIL PROCEDURE OR  
FEDERAL COURTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION**

---

ROBERT S. PECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
2117 Leroy Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

I. The First Circuit’s Approach to “Related to” Title 11 Cases Will Encourage Courts to Transform Inapt Cases into a Bankruptcy Proceedings to which the Bankruptcy Rules Will Apply, Contrary to the Applicable Statutory and Rulemaking Design..... 4

II. The First Circuit’s Decision Has Important Implications for Due-Process that Warrant this Court’s Attention..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)....                         | 13    |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....                           | 8     |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478<br>U.S. 833 (1986).....        | 12    |
| <i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S.<br>426 (1991).....       | 13    |
| <i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S.<br>567 (2004).....         | 13    |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....                                | 14    |
| <i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824) ...                         | 13    |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S.<br>306 (1950).....      | 11    |
| <i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... | 7     |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214<br>(1978).....        | 11    |
| <i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....                           | 11    |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....                                  | 8, 10 |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Stoe v. Flaherty</i> , 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir.2006).....   | 8     |
| <i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)<br>.....  | 6     |
| <i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665<br>(2015).....   | 12    |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334.....   | 8, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157.....  | 8, 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2075.....   | 6     |
| Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act<br>of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333.....   | 7     |
| Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598,<br>92 Stat. 2549.....  | 7     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |       |
| 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (4th ed.) .....   | 5, 7  |
| Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Federal<br>Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020,<br><a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2020">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-<br/>judicial-caseload-statistics-2020</a> ..... | 4     |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Dennis Connolly and Kevin Hembree, <i>Arriving at Arkison and Wellness: Making Sense of the Procedural Quagmire After the Supreme Court’s Rulings on Bankruptcy Court Jurisdiction and Authority</i> , 2015 Ann. Surv. of Bankr. Law 1 ..... | 4, 5 |
| Lawrence P. King, <i>The History and Development of the Bankruptcy Rules</i> , 70 Am. Bankr. L.J. 217 (1996).....  | 5    |
| Louis W. Levit, <i>The New Bankruptcy Rules</i> , 57 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1973) .....  | 6, 7 |
| Paul P. Daley & George W. Shuster, Jr., <i>Bankruptcy Court Jurisdiction</i> , 3 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 383 (2005).....   | 5    |
| Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Erie Doctrine and Bankruptcy</i> , 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 633 (2004) .....  | 4    |
| Vern Countryman, <i>Scrambling to Define Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: The Chief Justice, the Judicial Conference, and the Legislative Process</i> , 22 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (1985). .....  | 5    |

## **Rules**

|                                |       |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001 .....   | 6, 7  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....        | 6, 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... | 9     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(b) .....    | 6     |
